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12 12/1/1988 

EASTERN HEALTH BOARD 

Minutes of proceedings of Special Meeting 
held in the 

Board Room, St Mary's Hospital, Chapelizod, Dublin 20 
on Tuesday 12 January 1988 at 6 pm 

PRESENT 

Mrs B Bonar Cllr B Briscoe TD 
Cllr I Callely Dr R Corcoran 
Mrs D Clune Cllr J Dillon Byrne 
Cllr P Dunne Cllr C Flood TD 
Cllr M Gannon Cllr A Glenn 
Cllr A Groome Dr D I Keane 
Dr P McCarthy Mr G McGuire 
Dr J Masterson Ms M Nealon 
Dr B O'Herlihy Cllr J Reilly 

APOLOGIES 
Cllr W J Harvey, Cllr P Hickey, Cllr F Hynes, Cllr J Sweeney 

IN THE CHAIR 
Mrs D Clune 

OFFICERS IN A TTENDANCE 
Mr K J Hickey. Deputy Chief Executive Officer 
Mr F J Donohue, Programme Manager, Community Care 
Mr M Walsh, Acting Programme Manager, Special Hospital Care 
Mr S O'Brien, Acting Programme Manager, General Hospital Care 
Mr L P Kavanagh, Personnel Officer 
Mr N McNee, Management Services Officer 
Mr G Brennan, Technical Services Officer 
Mr M J O'Connor, Senior Executive Officer, Secretariat 
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11/88 
ALLOCATION FOR NON-CAPITAL HEALTH EXPENDITURE 1988 

The Chairman read the following statement: 
1. At the December Board meeting after the 1 988 budget allocation was adopted, 

it was agreed that a special meeting would be held to allow members, 
particularly those not on the Budget Working Group, the opportunity to discuss 
any points of detail arising from the Group's report and recommendations. 

2. It was also agreed at the December meeting that the motion from Cllr Jane 
Dillon Byrne calling for a meeting to decide on a list of priority services would 
be considered at this special meeting of our Board. 

3. Finally it was also agreed at the December meeting to include Cllr Jane Dillon 
Byrne's motion on homeless children on the agenda for futher discussion at 
this special board meeting. 

4. For the convenience of members, and to help discussion, the following 
documentation is being circulated: 
(a) A futher copy of the Budget Working Group's Report of 3 December 

1987 in case members may not have it with them. 
(b) A summary of the service implications of the various 1988 Budgetary 

measures. 
(c) Copies of Cllr Dillon Byrne's two motions. 
(d) A position paper on developments in services of homeless, including 

homeless children. 
5. In order to keep the discussion on a structured basis I propose to deal with the 

budget discussion under the headings: Community Care; Special Hospital 
Care; General Hospital Care; Central Services. 
As set out in the reports circulated the points covered by Cllr Dillon Byrne's 
motion on priorities can be taken under the appropriate headings as we 
proceed. I also propose to take the motion on the homeless at an appropriate 
juncture.' 
During a detailed discussion on the report of the Budget Working Group 
(Report No. F1/1988) and on the statement of service implications of the 
various budgetary measures Mr Hickey, Deputy Chief Executive Officer, the 
three Programme Managers and the Finance Officer dealt with points and 
questions raised by the following members: 
Dr McCarthy, Mrs Bonar, Dr Keane, Dr Corcoran, Cllr Glenn, Deputy Briscoe, 
Cllr Dillon Byrne, Dr Masterson, Ms Nealon, Deputy Flood, Cllr Dunne, Dr 
O'Herlihy, Cllr Callely and Mr McGuire. The Budget strategies and priorities set 
out in the Report were accepted. 
During the discussion on the Community Care Programme the following 
motion was proposed by Cllr Dillon Byrne and seconded by Cllr Gannon: 
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(a) Recognising that there is a minimum of 386 homeless children 
under the age of 18 in Dublin city. 

(b) Recognising that this survey was carried out in summer 1987. 
(c) Acknowledging that 8% of these homeless children are under 8 

years of age. 
(d) Recognising that four out of ten children under thirteen and more 

than 50% in the age group of thirteen to fifteen sleep rough in the 
city centre. 

(e) Acknowledging that half of the homeless girls and one fifth of the 
boys gave sexual exploitation as a significant factor in their leaving 
home. 

(f) Recognising that parental drug abuse, family violence, physical 
abuse and crime are major factors in creating this situation of self-
elected orphans. 

(g) That this Health Board recognises their need as chronic and that the 
Board catalogue whatever property they own and could rapidly be 
converted to hostel accommodation (maximum time two months); 
otherwise that we lease property of a suitable nature to deal with 
this urgent need, immediately.’ 

Following a discussion to which Cllr Dillon Byrne, Deputy Briscoe, Dr 
Masterson, Ms Nealon, Dr McCarthy, Deputy Flood, Cllr Glenn, Mrs Bonar, 
Cllr Dunne and Dr O'Herlihy contributed, Mr Donohue, Programme Manager, 
Community Care Service summarised the developments outlined in his 
report which had been circulated, and listed the options open to the 
personnel who are dealing with the problems of homelessness. 

An amendment, proposed by the Chairman and seconded by Cllr Callely, 
that the Programme Manager, Community Care Service should continue to 
deal with homelessness as outlined by him in his report and comments, 
was carried. 

Cllr Dillon Byrne asked that her dissent be recorded. 

The meeting concluded at 9 pm 

CORRECT: K J Hickey 
Deputy Chief Executive Officer 

 





3rd December, 1987 

Report No. Fl/1988 

To/ Each Member of the 
Eastern Health Board 

: Allocation for Non-Capital Health Expenditure 1988 

1. The Budget Working Group held meetings on 10th, 25th and 27th November, 1987, to consider 
the letter of allocation received from the Department of Health dated 27th October, 1987 (copy 
attached). 
The Deputy Chief Executive Officer reported to the Working Group that:- 
1.1 Our Board has been given an allocation of £187.070million to cover expenditure on 

services during the year 1988, including a provision for services at James Connolly 
Memorial Hospital and Baggot Street Hospital. 

1.2 The allocation represents a shortfall of £6.112 M in our Board's estimated requirements 
calculated as follows: 

Board's Estimate £200.582 M 

Less proposed savings arising from action  

by the Department of Health  

(Restructuring of Community Drugs Scheme) 5.200 M 

 £195.382 M 

Less impact in 1988 of budgetary measures  

already implemented in 1987 2,200 M 

Amount required to maintain services  £193.182 M 

at 1987 levels  

Allocation for 1988 £187.070 M 

Net shortfall for 1988 6.112 M 

 (3.2%) 
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1.3 In order to achieve the reduction of £6.112 million in net expenditure in 1988, it is 

necessary to: 

(i) Reduce pay costs by £ 2.185 M 

(ii) Reduce non pay costs by £ 3.637 M 

(iii) Increase income by £ 0.290 M 

 TOTAL £ 6.112 M 

1.4 The Department of Health has not yet advised the type of restructuring of the 
Community Drugs Scheme proposed to enable the saving of £5.2 million to be 
achieved in 1988. 

2. The Working Group also considered a detailed programme of budgetary measures proposed 
by the Deputy Chief Executive Officer to secure the necessary savings in order to maintain 
expenditure within our approved allocation. 

2.1 These measures with modifications agreed by the Budget Working Group are set out in 
Appendix A (attached). 

The Budget working Group agreed to recommend a budget strategy for adoption by 
our Board which aims to minimise the impact of the budget reductions on community 
care services, on services for the elderly, mentally handicapped and disadvantaged 
children. The embargo on filling vacancies and the curtailment of our Board's flexibility 
to employ or re-deploy temporary staff will inevitably, despite our best efforts, have 
some adverse effect on some of the services which the budget strategy aims to 
protect. Special attention will need to be given to ensure that any such adverse effects 
are monitored and minimised to the maximum extent possible by corrective action 
within our overall allocation. 

The Budget measures proposed will aim to further streamline institutional services and 
also to reduce our overheads and administration costs. Funding for outside 
organisations will also reflect the need to ensure corresponding action to rationalise 
overheads in this sector. In deciding to recommend this strategy, the working Group 
recognised that the scope for achieving significant savings in 1988 in these areas had 
been very much restricted by actions already taken to reduce expenditure in 1987. 

2.2 The measures proposed are those which are left to the discretion of our Board but also 
include Government decisions referred to in the letter dated 27th October, 1987 from 
the Department of Health as follows:- 
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(i) Measures are to be taken to ensure that health agencies do not incur unapproved expenditure. 

(ii) The Institutional Assistance Regulations are to be amended before 1st January, 1988 to enable 
charges to be made after 30 days (action to amend these Regulations will be taken shortly). 

(iii) Charges will be introduced before the 1st January, 1988 for the use of tertiary referral services 
in certain circumstances. (Further details in relation to this matter will be communicated 
shortly). 

(iv) Hospital canteen charges should be increased by an average of 20% from 1st January, 1988. 

(v) Overall pay costs are to be reduced by a combination of non-filling of vacancies and a 
reduction in premium payments. 

(vi) Non pay expenditure of all health agencies is to be reduced significantly in 1988 by cost 
containment and efficiency measures. (Details of our strategy in this regard are to be 
submitted to the Department's Cost Containment Unit by 1st December, 1987). 

(vii) The transfer of the functions of Local Health Committees to Health Boards by 31st December, 
1987 and also the provision to be made in our 1988 budget for the support of the N.S.S.B. 
Community Information Centres in our area. (Further details in regard to these two matters are 
awaited). 

(viii) All possible measures are to be taken to ensure that generic drugs are as widely used as 
possible 

The Working Group noted that the decisions at (ii) and (iv) above will only have a marginal effect on 
our Board's income. We have already been taking steps aimed at maximising income from patient 
maintenance charges and in relation to hospital canteen charges there is unlikely to be any further 
scope for gaining increased income. 

The Deputy Chief Executive Officer pointed out to the Working Group that in addition to the 
continuation of the general policy on the non-filling of permanent vacancies, the further restrictions 
which have been introduced will effect our Boards capacity to employ or re-deploy temporary staff 
and that this also will restrict mangement's flexibility to meet service gaps: also that the 
administrative and reporting structure proposed will be cumbersome and will place further difficulties 
in the way of mangement's discretion. 
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3. The Working Group agreed to recommend the draft budget as detailed in Appendix B attached, 

for adoption by our Board. This draft budget has been formulated to take account of the 
Working Group's comments and recommendations. It was also agreed that our financial 
situation and the effects of the implementation of the various actions proposed should 
continue to be monitored by the Budget Working Group. 

3.1 The savings to be achieved have been allocated, taking account of the factors outlined 
in the preceding paragraphs, to our Board's service programmes on the following 
basis: 

 
 Total Community 

Care 
Special 
Hospitals 

General 
Hospitals 

Central 
Services 

 £000 £000 £000 £0001, £000 
PAY 2,185 300 1,009 700 176 
NON PAY 3,637 848 1,190 1,105 494 
 5,822 1,148 2,199 1,805 670 
ADDITIONAL      
INCOME 290 150 20 120  
TOTAL 
SAVINGS £6,112 £1,298 £2,219 £1,925 £670 

% REDUCTION 3.2% 1.9% 4% 3.6% 5.4%* 

* Excluding Pension Commitments 
4. The Budget Working Group was advised that the Department of Health has not yet indicated 

what our overdraft limit is to be for 1988 but that it is anticipated that strict cash limits will still 
be applied which will entail continuing close monitoring and control of our bank position. 

5. Our Board was requested in the Department of Health's letter of 27th October, 1987 to furnish 
details of the proposed programme and service budgets by 1st December, 1987. The 
Department has already been advised that these details could not be furnished until after our 
Board's consideration of the report of the Budget Working Group recommending a budget for 
adoption by our Board at their meeting which takes place on the 10th December. 

Dymphna Clune, 
 

Chairman 


